

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

MAP 2018

NO. 11

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee
V.

THOMAS S. BELL,
Appellant

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF PHILADELPHIA
PA. ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Appeal From The Order Of The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania
At No. 1490 MDA 2016, Dated July 19, 2017, Reversing The Order
Granting A New Trial Of The Common Pleas Court Of Lycoming
County, Criminal Division, At CP-41-CR-0001098-2015, Dated August
22, 2016 and Remanding for Sentencing. Reconsideration Denied September 26,
2017 in Superior Court.

BRADLEY WINNICK
Identification No. 78413
Chief Public Defender
Dauphin County Public Defender's
Office
2 South Second Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

President, Pennsylvania
Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
Of Counsel
June, 2018

LEONARD N. SOSNOV, Assistant Defender
Identification No. 21090
KARL BAKER, Assistant Defender
Chief, Appeals Division
KEIR BRADFORD-GREY, Defender

Defender Association of Philadelphia
1441 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102
Identification No. 00001
(215) 568-3190

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1-2
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3-6
II. QUESTION PRESENTED	7
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8-9
IV. ARGUMENT	10-29
1. The Legislative Enactment, 75 Pa.C.S. § 1547(e), That Permits A Refusal To Consent To An Intrusive Bodily Search For Blood To Be Introduced As Substantive Evidence Of Guilt At A Criminal Trial Is Violative Of The Fourth Amendment And Article I § 8 Of The Pennsylvania Constitution Because It Penalizes The Exercise Of Constitutional Search And Seizure Rights.	10-29
A. <u>Search And Seizure Rights Guarantee A Right To Refuse Consent To An Intrusive Bodily Blood Search.</u>	10-23
1. <u>The Fourth Amendment Guarantees A Right To Refuse A Warrantless Blood Draw.</u>	10-20
a. Myers Is Precedential and Binding On The Superior Court.	10-12
b. McNeely And Birchfield Guarantee A Right Of Refusal To Consent	13-16

c.	It Is Constitutionally Irrelevant That DUI Is A Serious Crime And That Driving Is A “Privilege”.	16-20
2.	<u>Article I, § 8 Provides An Independent Right To Refuse A Warrantless Blood Draw.</u>	21-24
B.	<u>The State May Not Penalize The Exercise Of A Constitutional Right By Admitting The Refusal To Consent As Substantive Evidence In A Criminal Case.</u>	24-29
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>A.M. Harman v. Forssenius</u> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	25
<u>Aviles v. State</u> , 385 S.W.3d 110 (Tex. 2012)	14
<u>Aviles v. State</u> , 443 S.W.3d 291 (Ct. App. Tex. 2014)	14, 15
<u>Aviles v. Texas</u> , 134 S.Ct. 902 (2014)	14
<u>Bell v. Burson</u> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	18, 26
<u>Birchfield v. North Dakota</u> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016)	5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24, 25, 26
<u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	18, 26
<u>Fitzgerald v. People</u> , 394 P.3d 671 (Co. 2017)	27
<u>Koontz v. Street Johns River Water Management District</u> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	19
<u>Lebron v. Secretary, Florida Department of Children and Families</u> , 710 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
<u>Lefkowitz v. Turley</u> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973)	19
<u>Mincey v. Arizona</u> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	16
<u>Missouri v. McNeely</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013)	8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 26, 28
<u>North Carolina v. Romano</u> , 800 S.E.2d 644	12, 16, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27, 29
<u>People v. Embanks</u> , 2017 WL 6603258 (Ill. App. 2017)	23

<u>Richards v. Wisconsin</u> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	16
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> , 384 U.S. 767 (1966)	13, 14
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	16
<u>State v. Brar</u> , 898 N.W. 2d (Wis. 2017)	23
<u>State v. Trahan</u> , 870 N.W. 2d (Minn. 2015)	23
<u>South Dakota v. Neville</u> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	13, 24
<u>United States v. Runyan</u> , 290 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2000)	26
<u>Winston v. Lee</u> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	28

STATE CASES

<u>Commonwealth v. Arter</u> , 151 A.3d 149 (Pa. 2016)	20, 27
<u>Commonwealth v. Bell</u> , 167 A.3d 744 (Pa. Super. 2017)	3, 6, 10, 13, 15, 16
<u>Commonwealth v. Chapman</u> , 136 A.3d 126 (Pa. 2016)	9, 26
<u>Commonwealth, Department of Transportation v. Clayton</u> , 684 A.2d 1060 (Pa. 1996)	18
<u>Commonwealth, Department of Transportation v. McCafferty</u> , 758 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2000)	18
<u>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</u> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	21, 22
<u>Commonwealth v. Gary</u> , 91 A.3d 102 (Pa. 2014)	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Graham</u> , 703 A.2d 510 (Pa. Super. 1997)	14

<u>Commonwealth v. Johnson</u> , 86 A.3d 182 (Pa. 2014)	22
<u>Commonwealth v. Kohl</u> , 615 A.2d 308 (Pa. 1992)	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Martin</u> , 626 A.2d 556 (Pa. 1993)	22
<u>Commonwealth v. Melilli</u> , 555 A.2d 1254 (Pa. 1989)	22
<u>Commonwealth v. Molina</u> , 104 A.3d 449-52 (Pa. 2014)	9, 27
<u>Commonwealth v. Myers</u> , 164 A.3d 1162 (Pa. 2017)	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Commonwealth v. Randolph</u> , 718 A.2d 1242 (Pa. 1998)	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Rich</u> , 167 A.3d 157 (Pa. Super. 2017)	29
<u>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</u> , 614 A.2d 1378 (Pa. 1992)	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Shaw</u> , 770 A.2d 295 (Pa. 2001)	22
<u>Commonwealth v. Slaton</u> , 556 A.2d 1343 (Pa. Super. 1989)	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Strickler</u> , 757 A.2d 884 (Pa. 2000)	23
<u>Commonwealth v. Tillery</u> , 611 A.2d 1245 (Pa. Super. 1992)	26
<u>Commonwealth v. Welch</u> , 585 A.2d 517 (Pa. Super. 1991)	26, 28
<u>Scott v. Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole</u> , 698 A.2d 32 (Pa. 1997), rev'd on other grounds, 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	20
<u>Shoul v. Commonwealth, Department of Transportation</u> , 173 A.3d 669 (Pa. 2017)	26
<u>Theodore v. Delaware Valley School District</u> , 836 A.2d 76 (Pa. 2003)	22
